

Items No.10-11

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019
(Through Video conference)**

Sureiya Shahni

.... Petitioner

-Versus-

JNIMS and 5 Ors.

... Respondents

With WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN
17.02.2022

[1] I heard Mohammad Ajmal Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner, junior counsel to Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in both the writ petitions.

Heard also Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6 in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019; Mr Kh. Tarunkumar, learned counsel for the respondents No. 4,6,7,8, 9 and 10 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019; Mr. K. Bipinchandra Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019.

Heard also Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, junior counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents No. 1 and 2 in both the writ petitions.

[2] It is reported that counter affidavit has been filed in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019 whereas Mohammad Ajmal Hussain represented that he has already filed rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents No. 1,2,4,5 and 6 in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019.

[3] Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6 in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019 represented that he has not received copy of the counter affidavit filed by the respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Therefore, Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, junior counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents No. 1 and 2 is directed to furnish copy of the counter affidavit filed by the respondents No. 1 and 2 to Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6 in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019.

[4] Mr. Ajmal Hussain represented that he has received counter affidavit filed by the respondents No. 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 whereas no counter affidavit has been filed by the respondents No. 1 and 2 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019. Anyhow, Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, junior counsel to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG for the respondents No. 1 and 2 seeks time for filing counter affidavit.

[5] Mr. Ajmal Hussain seeks time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents No. 4,6,7,8,9 and 10 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019.

[6] Therefore, post these matters on 24.03.2022 for filing counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents No. 1 and 2 and also rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents No. 4,6,7,8,9 and 10 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019.

[7] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties through their WhatsApp/email.

JUDGE

Sushil