

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019

Sureiya Shahni.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

JNIMS & 5 Ors.

...Respondents

**With
WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR**

ORDER

24-03-2022

Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6 in WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019, states that he received a copy of the reply filed by respondent Nos. 1 & 2 therein only today and seeks time to go through the same. He further states that the writ petitioner filed a rejoinder to his counter raising certain new facts and that an additional affidavit would have to be filed by his clients in response thereto.

Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019, states that his counter has already been filed. Mr. Ajmal Hussain, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioners, seeks time to file a rejoinder thereto. Mr. K. Bipinchandra, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 5 in WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019, seeks more time to file a reply on her behalf.

Needful shall be done by the learned counsel by the next date with advance copies to all the other learned counsel appearing in these matters.

Post on 25-04-2022.

A copy of this order shall be supplied online or through Whatsapp to the learned counsel for the parties.

CHIEF JUSTICE