

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.1045 of 2019

With

WP(C)No.1046 of 2019

Neihoi Hiyang Chothe

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

JNIMS

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

ORDER

25.04.2022

[1] Heard Mr. Ajmail Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner in both the writ petitions, Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6 in WP(C)No.1045 of 2019, Ms. Sharmila, learned counsel junior to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG for the State respondents and Mr. Stevenson, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 in WP(C)No.1046 of 2019.

[2] Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6 in WP(C)No.1045 of 2019 seeks time to file additional affidavit. Mr. Stevenson, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 in WP(C)No.1046 of 2019 is directed to furnish

copy of the counter affidavit filed by him to Mr. K. Bipinchandra, learned counsel for the private respondent No.5 in WP(C)No.1046 of 2019.

[3] It is also reported that Ms. Sharmila, learned counsel junior to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG for the State respondents in WP(C)No.1046 of 2019 has not filed counter affidavit till date. Therefore, Ms. Sharmila, learned counsel junior to Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG for the State respondents in WP(C)No.1046 of 2019 is directed to file counter affidavit without fail, failing which this Court will hear the arguments of the other side and pass suitable orders.

[4] Therefore, post these matters on 10.05.2022. Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6 in WP(C)No.1045 of 2019 is directed to file additional affidavit without fail.

JUDGE

John Kom