

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.1045 of 2019**  
**With**  
**WP(C)No.1046 of 2019**

Sureiya Shahni

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

JNIMS

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**ORDER**

**10.05.2022**

[1] Heard Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in both the writ petition, Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG for the JNIMS, Tarunkumar, learned counsel for the private respondent and Mr. K. Bipinchandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.5 in WP(C)No. 1046 of 2019 and Mr. T. Rajendra, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4 and 6 in WP(C)No.1045 of 2019.

[2] Pursuant to the earlier order dated 25.04.2022 passed by this Court, Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG for the JNIMS represented that he has received instruction from the respondents

and prepare the counter affidavit but the same is yet to be completed and therefore, he seeks further time to file the counter affidavit before this Court. Mr. K. Bipinchandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.5 in WP(C)No. 1046 of 2019 represented he also seeks time to file counter affidavit.

[5] Therefore, post these matters on 23.05.2022 for filing counter affidavit by the respondents.

**JUDGE**

*John Kom*