

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 1045 of 2019 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 1046 of 2019**

Sureiya Shahni

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

JNIMS

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**02.09.2025**

[1] Present Mr. Ajmal Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned G.A. for the State respondent, Mr. Bikash Sharma, learned counsel and Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel for some of the private respondents.

[2] In these batch of writ petitions, the petitioners who are candidates belonging to OBC (MP) and ST challenged the appointment of the Staff Nurse in JNIMS mainly on the ground that the appointment of the private respondents are in excess of the advertisement.

[3] Mr. Ajmal Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for some time to answer on the question of maintainability raised by the respondents.

[4] List this case on 23.09.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*